Nos. 21-7000 (lead), 21-4027, -4028, -4031, -4032, -4033, -4080, -4082, -4083, -4084, -4085, -4086, -4087, -4088, -4089, -4090, -4091, -4092, -4093, -4094, -4095, -4096, -4097, -4099, -4100, -4101, -4102, -4103 MCP No. 165

> In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

In re: OSHA Rule on COVID-19 Vaccination and Testing, 86 Fed Reg. 61402

On Petitions for Review

## Amicus Brief of Texans for Responsible Government, Speaker of the House Dade Phelan and 83 Members of the Texas House of Representatives in Opposition to Respondents' Emergency Motion to Dissolve Stay

Burrows Law Firm, P.C.	Beck Redden LLP
Dustin R. Burrows	David J. Beck
P.O. Box 2569	Chad Flores
Lubbock, TX 79408	1221 McKinney Street
(806) 687-0630	Suite 4500
	Houston, Texas 77010
	(713) 951-3700
Counsel for 83 Members	Counsel for Texans for
of the Texas House of	Responsible Government and
Representatives	Speaker of the House Dade Phelan

# **Table of Contents**

Table of Contentsi	
Table of Authoritiesii	
Interest of Amici Curiaeiii	
Summary of the Argument	
Argument	
1. The vaccine mandate exceeds the President's statutory power	
II. The vaccine mandate violates the Constitution's Commerce Clause	
III. The vaccine mandate violates the Constitution's nondelegation doctrine 6	
Conclusion7	
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

## **Table of Authorities**

## Cases

<i>Ala Ass'n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)7
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)
<i>Fla. Peach Growers Ass 'n v. Dep 't of Labor</i> , 489 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1974)
<i>Gundy v. United States,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)
<i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. API,</i> 448 U.S. 607 (1980)
<i>Int'l Union v. OSHA</i> , 938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991)
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Group v. E.P.A.</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)
Statutes
29 U.S.C. § 655
Other Authorities
Dep't of Labor's Response to Emergency Pet. for a Writ of Mandamus, In re Am. Fed'n of Labor & Cong. of Indus. Orgs., No. 20-1158 (D.C. Cir. May 29, 2020)
Toxic, Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)
